

No. 15-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel: PAULETTE BROWN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE J. FOX AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
D. ALICIA HICKOK 312 North Clark Street
EMILY T. BROACH Chicago, Illinois 60654-7598
JAMES J. WILLIAMSON II (312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. MISCHARACTERIZING WHAT HAS BEEN UNDERSTOOD TO BE OPINION WORK PRODUCT AS FACT WORK PRODUCT WILL CAUSE A DETERIORATION IN THE QUALITY AND SCOPE OF LAWYER-CLIENT COUNSELING AT A TIME WHEN THE NEED FOR SUCH ADVICE IS GREATER THAN EVER	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THIS CASE AND ESTABLISH THAT “SUBSTANTIAL NEED” MEANS WHAT IT SAYS	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	2, 3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated July 6, 2005</i> , 510 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Nat'l Cong. for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York</i> , 194 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>Nevada v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> , 555 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2014)	13-14
<i>Pritchard v. County of Erie (In re County of Erie)</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	3
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 6, 10
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/model_rules_of_professional_conduct_table_of_contents.html (last visited Dec. 1, 2015).....	2
R. 1.1.....	6, 11
R. 2.1.....	4, 6, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	7, 9, 13
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief of the American Bar Association as <i>amicus curiae</i> , <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) (No. 47), 1946 WL 62839	3
Brief of the American Bar Association as <i>amicus curiae</i> , <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) (No. 97-1192), 1998 WL 208818	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA General Information, http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/delegates.html (last visited Dec. 1, 2015)	2
ABA Policy #111 (adopted Aug. 2005), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2005_am_111.aut_hcheckdam.pdf (last visited Dec. 1, 2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Thornburg, <i>Rethinking Work Product</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 1515 (1991).....	13
THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (James Madison)...	8
